HISTORY OF DAVIDSON BASKETBALL

Lefty Driesell went 176-65 in his tenure at Davidson while leading the ‘Cats to the postseason three times.
Mike Maloy helped lead the ‘Cats to three straight NCAA appearances.

Each man who ever wore the uniform of Davidson
basketball, and each coach who ever sat on the bench
to direct the Wildcats, deserves recognition and honor.
That stipulation is made here at the top, at the very
beginning.

Norman Shepard, for instance, coached Davidson
for 12 seasons, from 1938 to 1949, and produced
teams that won 19 games in two seasons, 18 games in
two seasons and 17 games once.

Tom Scott coached the Wildcats for five seasons,
and while his record was not spectacular, he was con-
sidered one of the most influential athletic directors in
America, and it was he who hired Lefty Driesell, an ob-
scure high school coach, to succeed him as Davidson’s
head coach. Talk about good executive decisions!

Terry Holland, Driesell’s first Davidson recruit,
coached the Wildcats for five seasons, had a record of
92-43 and won one Southern Conference champion-
ship. Many other former coaches made major contribu-
tions in their own ways.

Countless players made headlines for their excel-
lent play and brought glory to the red and black. Space
limitations, of course, prevent us from detailing all the
achievements of so many.

Any objective evaluation of men’s basketball at
Davidson would likely come to the conclusion that two
men and two coaching eras stand out as the crowning
achievements of Davidson basketball.

Charles G. (Lefty) Driesell, Davidson’s coach for
nine glorious seasons, is one.

Bob McKillop, in his 33rd season as head coach of
the Wildcats, is the other.

Driesell took over the Davidson program from Dr.
Scott in 1960-61. Never one to tread lightly entering
a room, Driesell's Wildcats shocked powerful Wake
Forest 65-59 in the first game he ever coached at
Davidson.

Driesell didn’t come to Davidson to win every now
and then or to pull an upset occasionally. His mission

- and it was a mission - was to have the best program
in the country. To accomplish that, he knew he’d have
to hit the road and recruit players who could compete
at the highest level of college basketball while meeting
the rigorous academic standards of Davidson.

That would have been enough to discourage
most people, but Driesell had many doors slammed
in his face in his days as a door-to-door encyclopedia
salesman. There was always another door to knock on,
another presentation to make, and the answer might be
yes this time.

Play the percentages, Lefty thought then. Knock
on enough doors and somebody is going to buy a set
of books. It's the same philosophy he followed later
in recruiting. There was another roadblock, a rather
serious one. Davidson’s basketball recruiting budget for
the entire year was a whopping $500.

That didn’t deter Driesell either. It made him a little
bit angry but didn’t stall him. Here’s one way he over-
came it. The athletic department had a green Chevrolet
station wagon. Driesell packed his personal belongings,
drove it to an airport in Ohio, parked in the terminal lot
and slept in the vehicle overnight. The next morning
he went to the airport restroom and shaved, changed
clothes and met the parents of high school star Don
Davidson at one of the terminal gates. They didn’t know
until much later that he didn't fly in. Driesell knew that
coaches from North Carolina and Duke wouldn't have
to drive that far on a recruiting trip, and he wasn't going
to give them an inch.

Driesell proved to be one of the best recruiters
ever. He brought the likes of Fred Hetzel, Dick Snyder,
Mike Maloy, Jerry Kroll, Doug Cook, Barry Teague,
Rodney Knowles, Don Davidson and countless others
to Davidson. Most basketball historians would likely
have Hetzel, Snyder and Maloy alongside Stephen Cur-
ry on the Mount Rushmore of Davidson Basketball.

Once he assembled the talent, Driesell coached
them to play tough man defense, rebound and take
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good shots. He won 176 games at Davidson and lost
only 65. His teams won three Southern Conference
tournament championships, played in three NCAA
tournaments and missed on at least two more they
should have made.

For instance, in 1963-64, the 22-4 Wildcats lost in
the SoCon tournament in Charlotte to VMI, 82-81. The
teams had played twice in the regular season, with Da-
vidson winning by 12 and 38 points. There was no com-
parison between the two teams, but that's tournament
basketball. The best team loses sometimes. Fans enjoy
watching it for the same reason they pull over to the
side of the road to get a better view of a train wreck.

Davidson’s 24-2 team of 1964-65, which Driesell
said was one of his best, had won 23 games in a row
when it was beaten in overtime by West Virginia in the
SoCon tournament. Davidson didn’t get a chance to
play in the national tournament because of that loss.

“That team would have been a serious contender
for the national championship,” Lefty says, still smarting
from the loss that ended his season.

Driesell’'s last two Davidson teams got within a
breath of making the Final Four. The 1967-68 team
was 24-5, defeated St. John’s and Columbia in the
NCAA tournament before losing to North Carolina. In
Driesell’s last season at Davidson, the Wildcats were
27-3, ranked third in the nation in the last national
poll and beat Villanova and St. John’s in the NCAA
tournament. Davidson was one win away from the Final
Four, but a two-point loss to nemesis North Carolina
ended its season.

The Driesell era saw the Wildcats playing before
capacity crowds of 11,666 fans at the old Charlotte
Coliseum. The excitement of having such a great
basketball program flowed across the campus like
rampaging rapids, all the time enhancing the spirits and

morale of students, alumni and friends of the college.
Driesell's Wildcats were featured on the cover of Sports
lllustrated and other national publications, and the
widespread publicity dramatically increased the number
of student applications to Davidson.

Driesell's goal was to play the best and beat them.
He broke a long Ohio State home winning streak by
routing the Buckeyes, 95-73. It was televised back to
the Charlotte area and helped create even more ex-
citement about Lefty and his team. The 1965 team beat
Wake Forest, Ohio State, Virginia, Alabama and NYU.

The Driesell Era is known as “The Glory Years.”
Driesell and his players made a mark that will stand
out as long as the sport is played at Davidson. It's no
exaggeration to say that Lefty’s miracle at Davidson is
one of the greatest achievements in college basketball
history.

Times change, of course. Rules are different, the
environment changes. Bob McKillop faces obstacles
today that weren't there 40 years ago. Recruiting, for
example, has changed completely. While it used to be
possible by hard work to whisk away star players that
many schools didn’t know about, there’s no way to do
it now. There are more recruiting services than there
are fleas on a hound dog. Young players are ranked
and written about from the time they enter junior high
school. There are very few recruiting secrets out there.
In fact, recruiting is a sport unto itself. There is no
shortage whatsoever of recruiting nuts. They are in
ample supply.

McKillop's tenure at Davidson, still ongoing, has
produced a record of 607 wins, 373 losses. He's won
more games than any basketball coach in Davidson
history. His teams won seven SoCon tournament cham-
pionships, dominated league play in the regular season
and participated in nine NCAA tournaments, advancing

The Bob McKillop era reached new heights in 2007-08 when the Wildcats, led by Stephen Curry,
came within a game of the program’s first-ever trip to the Final Four.

"
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to the Elite Eight in 2008. McKillop was Southern
Conference coach of the year nine times. His 278 wins
against SoCon teams are the most by any coach ever.

In 2014-15, the Wildcats were predicted to finish
12th in the Atlantic 10 Conference, which they joined
on July 1, 2014.

Not only did they capture the regular season title
outright, earning McKillop A-10 Coach of the Year, the
Wildcats received the school’s first-ever NCAA at-large
selection.

Three years later, Davidson knocked off national-

ly-ranked Rhode Island in the 2018 Atlantic 10 Champi-

onship, 58-57, to claim its first A-10 tournament crown
and earn the program’s 14th NCAA Tournament bid.

The consistency that he brings to his program is
extraordinary. His brilliance in winning in conference
play put a bull's-eye on Davidson’s chest. If they would
be honest about it, nearly every school in the SoCon
would've listed Davidson as its number one rival. To
win in this environment, where every road game is a
festival, through thick and thin, in good times and bad,
is what makes McKillop’s program stand out.

He and his staff work extremely hard in recruiting.
They not only look for players with good basketball
talent and excellent grades, but also for young men
who will fit in well with the players already in the Da-
vidson program. If a player had scintillating basketball
skills but showed traits of being selfish or unconcerned
about others, he wouldn’t end up at Davidson. McKillop
doesn't recruit problems.

Talk to the young men in Davidson’s program now,
ask them why they came to Davidson, and to the man,
they will mention McKillop's honesty in recruiting as
one of their major reasons for coming.

Like Driesell, McKillop will not duck a fight. His
teams always look to build a challenging non-confer-
ence schedule.

lan Johnson, a 2006 Davidson graduate, and one
of the best offensive inside players McKillop has ever
coached, played professional basketball in Sweden.
When asked to comment on his playing days at David-
son under McKillop, he said:

“By far the greatest dimension of Davidson basket-
ball is the bond that grows between the players from
year to year. It's a unity forged through innumerable
hours of work on the court and an enormous number of
defining experiences off it. | am able to recall the hard-
fought championships, the significant victories and my
best personal performances. But more than that, it is
the faces of my teammates that | see, the guys | spent
four years of my life with, and all the laughs, jokes,
pranks and tears that we shared together. | can see
how lucky we were to have so many great opportuni-
ties, and the way we seized them together... I'm still
great friends with the guys | graduated with, and the

bond that we share after four years of Davidson basket-

ball is one that can never be replaced.”
McKillop's style is to keep basketball in perspec-

tive. Certainly, he's passionate about winning. He
encourages his players to experience the total college
life at Davidson, which one could discern from lan
Johnson’s remarks.

The McKillop era is still going strong. He is 71, has
the energy of a hummingbird and should have many
productive coaching years ahead. Driesell is retired
from coaching and living in Virginia Beach, Va. McKillop
marvels at what Driesell did at Davidson and keeps
reminders of Lefty’s success sprinkled around his
office as a reminder that it has been done and can be
repeated. What's wrong with dreaming?

McKillop's team in 2007-08, which went 29-7 and
advanced to the Midwest Regional Final, began to
mirror the Driesell teams of the 1960s. The ‘Cats came
within one shot of the Final Four, much like the 1968-69
Wildcats.

It would make no sense whatsoever to try to pick
one era as superior to the other, Driesell vs. McKillop.
Both have been superb in their own ways, surreal in
their excellence. Driesell’'s “Glory Years” and McKillop’s
“Magic.”

Two great coaches along with their excellent
players and assistant coaches have written most of
the headlines for Davidson basketball’s first 100-plus
years. Theirs has been an inspiring story.

And with McKillop, keep an open tab. The best
might well be still out there for him and his program.

In 2020-21, Hyunjung Lee became the first player in school
B history to shoot at least 50 percent overall, 40 percent from
3-point range and 90 percent at the free throw line.
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COACHING HISTORY

COACH YEARS SEASONS w L PCT
1. Bob McKillop 1989-Pres. 32 607 373 .619
2. Lefty Driesell 1960-69 9 176 65 730
3. Norman Shepard 1937-49 12 170 119 .588
4. Bobby Hussey 1981-89 8 108 127 460
5. Terry Holland 1969-74 5 92 43 681
6. Monk Younger 1923-31 8 83 61 576
7. Flake Laird 1931-37 6 43 74 .368
8. Tom Scott 1956-60 45 35 78 310
9. Eddie Biedenbach 1978-81 3 29 51 .363
W.M. Fetzer 1916-18 3 29 19 604
11. Danny Miller 1952-55 35 24 52 316
Boyd Baird 1949-52 3 24 53 312
13. Fred Hengeveld 1919-22 3 20 20 .500
14. Dave Pritchett 1976-78 2 14 40 259
15. Bo Brickels 1974-76 2 12 40 231
16. H.M. Grey 1922-23 1 9 8 529
17. JW.Rhea 1908-09 1 1 2 333
18. W.T. Cook 1912-13 1 0 1 .000
No coach 6 12 16 429
OVERALL 113 1488 1242 .544
BOB MCKILLOP h LEFTY DRIESELL R
1989-PRES. 1960-69

Record: 607-373

The 2007-08 NABC National Coach
of the Year led Davidson to the
2008 NCAA Tournament Midwest
Regional Championship game. The
Wildcats” unbelievable run ended
with a two-point loss to eventual
tournament champion Kansas, and Davidson finished the
campaign with a final ranking of ninth in the ESPN/USA
Today Poll. Under McKillop the Wildcats have advanced to
postseason play 18 times (NCAA 9, NIT 8, CBI 1), including
14 of the last 16 years. The 10-time Conference Coach of
the Year has won more games in Davidson history than any

Qher coach. J

@ached the ‘Cats to six straight 20-win seasons.

Record: 176-65

Coming from the high school ranks
where his teams at Newport News
posted a record of 64-6, including
a 57-game winning streak and

a state championship, Charles
“Lefty” Driesell was determined

to put Davidson on the national map. As it turned out, he
coached three of Davidson’s six All-Americans, led the
‘Cats to their highest national ranking, the Elite Eight in
1968 and 1969 and won SoCon Coach of the Year an
unprecedented four straight times. His .730 winning per-
centage has yet to be surpassed at Davidson. Driesell also

J

(4 NORMAN SHEPARD\
1937-49
Record: 170-119

Norman Shepard held coaching
ranks at Davidson for 12 seasons
while also assuming the position of
| athletic director. Shepard was active
in basketball since his college days
at Davidson and North Carolina,
where he received his bachelor’s degree. As coach of the
Wildcats, Shepard’s win total has only been surpassed by
Lefty Driesell and Bob McKillop. Prior to Davidson, Shepard
coached at North Carolina and in 1924 led an undefeated
team to 25 consecutive wins and a recognized national
championship. He ranks third in career wins at Davidson
and fifth in winning percentage. J

TERRY HOLLAND R
1969-74
Record: 92-43

As an assistant and player under
Driesell, Terry Holland became the
13th Davidson head basketball
coach. He continued where Driesell
left off, leading the 'Cats to their
third straight SoCon title and an
NCAA Tournament berth in his first season. Holland never
had a losing season and was league coach of the year
in 1970, '71 and '72. During his five seasons, the 'Cats
lost only seven league games. Holland ended his career
after combining for 418 wins at Davidson and Virginia. He
ranks second in winning percentage at Davidson with a
/

.681 mark.

70
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Aa
Aase, Joe 2013-14
Adams, Dickie 1953-54, 1955-56
Adams, Eddie 1951-52
Adrian, Bryan 1969-71
Aiken, Al 1953-54
Aldridge, Peyton 2014-18
Alford, Scott 1990-92
Alexander, Thomas 1918-19
Allenspach, Brian 1997-98
Allison, Ben 2008-11
Allison, James 1956-57
Alpert, Chris 1992-96
Altmeyer, Andi 2002-03
Anderer, Pete 1999-2003
Anderson, Ronnie 1959-60
Anderson, Jeff 1992-96
Anderson, Thomas 1924-27
Angle, Charles 1917-18
Ansel, Ryan 2013-14
Arbuckle, Howard 1961-62
Archambault, Will 2006-10
Archie Il, Mason 2011-13
Ariail, Jay 1996-97
Armstrong, Billy 1994-98
Armstrong, John 1935-37
Ashmore, J.D. 1946-49
Atkinson, AJ 2008-12
Austin, James 1914-15
Avery, Sam 1974-75
Bb
Babka, Frantisek 1992-94
Baird, Jeff 1974-75
Baker, Bob 1954-56
Baker, Edward 1954-55, 1956-57
Bankhead, Olin 1935-36
Barham, Jordan 2012-16
Barr, Bryant 2006-10
Barr, Hyder 1907-08
Barrow, Henry 1935-38
Beall, McFherson 1921-25
Beerman, Bill 1961-64
Bego, Harold “Pepper’ 1982-86
Belford, Jake 2012-16
Belk, John 1940-43
Ben-Eze, Frank 2008-12
Bennet, John “Ish” 1951-55
Bergmann, Jeff 1996-2000
Berlacher, Greg 1978-79
Bernard, Meade 1930-32
Bernard, Wayne 1999-2003
Bernardo, Samuel 1933-34
Berry, Robert 1944-47
Blackburn, Charles 1944-45
Blancett, Eric 2001-06
Boachie-Yiadom, Nelson ~ 2018-pr.

Boggs, Ralph 1922-25
Bond, Aaron 2007-09
Booe, Edward 1912-13
Booker, Nick 2000-04
Born, Gerry 1982-86
Boucher, Harry 1930-33
Bowen, Adrian 1950-52
Bowen, Ted 1949-50
Bowker, Tim 1976-80
Bowman, Nate 1971-72
Bownes, James 1957-58
Boyd, William 1936-39
Brady, J. Harper 1911-12
Brajkovic, Luka 2018-pr.
Brandon, Scott 1981-82
Bree, Michael 1998-2002
Brice, Samuel 1918-20
Briggs, Jack 1954-55
Briggs, Paul 1962-65
Brinegar, Haywood 1946-48
Brooks, Bill 1949-52
Brooks, De'Mon 2010-14
Brown, Buddy 1952-54
Brown, Michael 2016-18
Brown, Skip 1978-79, 1981-83
Brown, Ray 1970-71
Brown, Steven 1930-32
Brownson, William 1945-46
Bruce, Mac 1941-42
Burdette, Corky 1952-53
Burness, Stuart 1963-64
Burns, David 1995-98
Bussell, Jerry 1959-61
Byrd, Dick 1964-65
Byrd, Jackie 1942-43
Cc
Caldwell, Tim 1991-95
Calhoun, Glenn 1926-29
Cannon, Bill 1958-61
Carrell, Danny 1960-63
Carroll, John 1979-83
Carson, James 1914-16
Carson, McAllister 1910-13
Case, Marshall 1971-72
Casey, Patrick 2018-20
Cashion, Jay 1912-13
Cates, Curtiss 1953-54
Cathey, Henry 1935-36
Chalmers, Dwight 1918-20
Chapin, Jeff 1990-91
Cheek, George “Buddy” 1946-49
Childs, Edward Jr. 1914-16
Civi, Can 2005-09
Clark, Frank 1969-70
Clary, Whitfield 1911-12
Clifton, Cecil 1965-66
Clunie, Chris 2002-06

Crawford, Clifford
Crawford, George
Cromartie, Benjamin
Crosswhite, Rocky
Coan, George
Cobb, Hobby

Cobb, Whit
Cochran, Jarred
Cochran, Nik
Coffey, Brian
Cohen, Jake
Coleman, Tom
Collins, Carter
Combe, Kirk

Cook, Al

Cook, Doug

Corbin, Ramon
Cornelson, George
Corso, John

Cosby, Mortimer
Cowan, James
Craig, Ben
Cromartie, Benjamin
Crosswhite, Rocky
Cumbie, Slbert
Cunningham, Robert
Currie, Bob

Curry, Stephen
Cuttino, Jud
Czerapowicz, Chris

Dd

Davenport, John
Davidson, Don
Davis, Calvin
Davis, Charles
Dawson, Caryl
DeMoisey, Fox
Denmond, Paul
Dibble, Drew
DiBenedetto, Rich
Dickens, Jason
Dickens, Mike
Dickerson, Fred
Dillon, Lymon
Dodds, Chris
Doherty, Kevin
Donaldson, Lonnie
Donnelly, Mark
Dore, Tom
Downing, Jordan
Drobnitch, Paul
Droney, Tom
Dudley, Joe
Dugan, Tommy
Duncan, Joe
Dunn, Greg

1920-23
1926-29
1907-08
1966-69
1910-11
1952-56
1946-50
1999-2001
2009-13
1975-78
2009-13
1949-52
2017-21
1974-75
1949-50
1967-70
1954-55
1921-22
1980-81
1910-11
1937-40
2020-pr.
1907-08
1966-69
1935-36
1918-19
1941-43
2006-09
1972-73
2010-14

1917-19
1962-65
1954-55
1920-24
1983-84
1967-70
1988-92
2019-pr.
1977-81
1999-2001
1966-67
1931-33
1961-62
1977-78
1974-78
1907-08

1993-94, 1995-98

1975-76
2010-11
1988-92
2010-14
1950-53
1994-95
1972-73
1972-75

71



ALL-TIME ROSTER

Ee

Earp, Malcolm
Ebong, Ben
Eho, Jouni
Ekwu, Nathan
Elder, Bruce
Elliott, Linton
Erege, Emeka
Etheridge, Jack
Evans, Haywood
Evans, John
Ewodo, Narcisse
Ezelle, Travis

Ff

Faines, Kamau
Fairley, John
Falconi, John
Falconi, John
Faucette, Jim
Feeney, Floyd
Ferguson, Bill
Ferguson, Sonny
Ferroni, Franco
Ficklen, George
Fisher, Gary
Fitzgerald, Al
Fitzgerald, Dave
Flowers, Allan
Flowers, Bob
Ford, Jason
Fowle, Pappy
Frampton, Luke
Franz, Tom
Fredricks, John
Freeman, Sterling
Freundlich, Cal
Furman, Frank

Gg

Gadaire, Steve
Gaines, Edward
Garrett, Ed
Gerdy, Greg
Gerdy, John
Giamoukis, Manu
Gibbon, James
Gibbs, Jack
Gilmore, Turner
Glasgow, Gordon
Glidewell, Bill
Goodson, Willie
Grace, Conor
Grady, Kellan
Graham, Gordon
Graham, Robert
Grant, Kenny
Gray, Maurice

1994-96,

1997-99,

1946-47
1997-99
2000-04
2014-19
1988-89
1991-92
2000-02
1944-45
1960-63
1909-10
1994-97
1997-98

2014-17
1907-09
1971-74
2003-07
1952-53
1953-54
1956-58
1954-58
1991-92
1938-40
1954-55
1950-52
1984-88
1917-18
1946-47
2000-01
1952-55
2017-18
1980-84
1940-43
1988-92
2016-20
1944-45

1971-75
1986-89
1959-60
1971-73
1975-79
2013-17
1913-14
2013-17
1987-91
1971-72
1951-52
1928-31
2001-05
2017-21
1970-71
1950-51
2002-06
1986-90

Grieser, Matt

Gullickson, John
Gudmundsson, Jon Axel
Gynn, Mike

1992-93
1980-81
2016-20
1984-88

Hacker, Lloyd 1954-55
Halbauer, Davor 1996-00
Hall, Jamie 1978-82
Hall, Robert 1917-18
Hall, Walter 1919-20
Haller, Tommy 1948-51
Halverstadt, James 1931-32
Hampton, James 1997-99
Hancock, William 1935-37
Hankins, Walter 1949-50
Harding, Ray 1952-56
Harkness, Cam 1963-65
Harrington, George 1918-19
Harris, Charlie 1932-34
Harris, Frank 1991-92
Harris, Jeff 1986-90
Harris, Tom 1959-61
Harrison, Charles 1925-28
Harrison, Frank 1937-40
Harwood, Quinn 1992-96
Hatcher, Sam 1965-66
Haynes, Todd 1977-81
Heineman, Chris 1983-87
Helland, Thomas 1987-89
Henderson, Stephen 1916-17
Hengeveld, Fred 1914-16, 1918
Hengeveld, Fred 1948-51
Hernandez, Rafael 1982-83
Hetzel, Fred 1962-65
Heuer, J.D. 1989-93
Hewlett, A. 1924-25, 1927-28
Hickert, Pat 1975-79
Hicks, James 1936-39
Hill, Doug 1969-70
Himes, Jeff 1984-88
Hock, Danny 1976-78
Hogg, James 1938-41
Holland, Mack 1931-34
Holland, Terry 1961-64
Hollingsworth, Dave 1955-59
Holloway, Pat 1990-92
Holmes, Chadd 1995-99
Holt, Tony 1981-82
Hopper, Ed 1948-49
Horowitz, Larry 1972-75
Horton, Ron 1990-94
Howell, Billy 1914-15
Howell, J.V. 1951-53

Howell, George Jr.
Huckel, Wayne
Hudgins, Frank
Huffman, Grant
Huie, John

Huie, Litchfield
Hull, Lamar
Hunter, Alan
Hunter, Bud
Hyder, Jim

li
Ides, Martin
Iverson, Bill
Iverson, Daniel
Iverson, Halvor
Ivory, Terrell

J.
James, Walter j
Jarman, Bill
Johnson, Burton
Johnson, Edmund
Johnson, Frank
Johnson, lan
Johnston, Frontis
Johnston, Joseph
Jones, Bates
Jones, Freeman
Jones, Michael
Jorgensen, Tom
Jung, Eugene

Kalinoski, Tyler
Keener, Dean
Keesler, Lenoir
Keesler, Samuel
Keith, Graeme
Kiesewetter, William
King, George
King, George
King, Gerald
Kirley, Steve
Knechtle, Cliff
Knorr, Kenneth
Knowles, Rodney
Kosmalski, Landry
Kosmalski, Logan
Kovacevic, Dusan
Kristensen, David
Kroll, Jerry

Kugler, John
Kuhlman, JP

1910-13
1966-69
1926-27
2021-pr.
1957-60
1925-26
2005-07
1986-90
1956-58
1965-66

1998-2002
1945-49
1936-38
1937-39
2000-04

1913-14
1960-63
1937-39
1933-34
1981-84
2002-06
1928-30
1935-36
2017-21
1946-47
2018-pr.
1975-76
1994-95

2011-15
1984-88
1944-45
1916-17
1951-54
1935-38
1915-18
1950-52
1951-53
1968-71
1974-75
1935-36
1965-68
1996-2000
2003-05
2016-19
2019-pr.
1967-70
1927-28
2009-13
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LI
Lafferty, John
Laird, Flake
Laird, John
Lane, Gary
Lane, Bobby
Lanier, Emory
Lasley, William
Lazenby, Don
Leahy, Art
Lee, Hyunjung
Leight, George
Liles, Davis
Lively, Marvin
Lovedale, Andrew
Lowry, Jim
Lowry, Jim
Lucas, Ed
Lusakueno, Michel
Lyon, George

Mackay, Ali
Magarity, Will
Mallory, Daniel
Maloy, Mike
Maner, Bobby
Mann, Clint
Manson, Alex
Marcon, Charlie
Markee, Joe

1931-34
1922-26
1913-15
1959-60
1965-66
2020-pr.
1944-45
1949-52
1975-76
2019-pr.
1965-66
1967-68
1973-77
2005-09
1942-43
1972-75
1939-42
1999-2003
1954-56

2011-15
2016-18
1921-24
1967-70
1945-49
2010-13
1930-31
1962-65
1957-61

Marsh, George 1940-42
Marsh, James 1990-91
Marshall, Stephen 1996-2000
Martin, D.G. 1959-62
Martin, Grier 1930-32
Martin, Mike 1954-58
Matheny, Matt 1988-89, 1991-93
Mathis, Doc 1929-32
Mauze, George 1921-23
McAlister, John 1917-18
McAllister, Phil 1910-11
McAskill, Leon 1917-19
McAuley, Marshall 1926-28
McAuliffe, Andrew 2013-17
McClintock, James 1907-10
McConkey, Jim 1982-86
McConnell, James 1922-25
McConnell, Tommy 1980-82

McDonald, Graham
McDonald, Gary
McDuffie, Allen
McGuire, Mark

1913-14
1981-82
1909-12
1992-96

McKillop, Brendan
McKillop, Matt
McLain, James
McLean, Billy
McLean, Joseph
McLean, Malcolm
McLeod, Robert
McNeill, John
McRae, James
McSwain, Mal
Means, William
Mejri, Youssef
Melton, George
Mendler, John
Mennenga, Sam
Meno, Boris
Michelsen, Oskar
Miles, Robert
Millar, Allan
Mills, Dick
Milner, Joe
Minkin, Eric
Minlend, Ray
Mintz, Semi
Moore, James
Moore, Bob
Moore, John
Moreau, Al
Morgan, James
Morgan, Elford
Morgan, A.J.
Morton, Jason
Moser, Dave
Moyer, Russell
Munroe, Colin
Murphy, Calvin
Murray, Robert
Musch, Detlef
Myers, Charles

Nn

Narat, Janko
Naso, Billy
Neill, David
Neisler, Henry
Nelms, Dan
Nelson, Tom
Niebuhr, Ken
Nimocks, Bob
Nuckolls, Jim

Oo

O’Briant, Paul
O'Neill, Mike
Ormond, Alfred
Orsbon, Tony
Osbourne, Brady
Owens, Rod

2007-11
2002-06
1981-82
1974-75
1944-45
1949-52
1939-42
1956-57
1908-09
1954-57
1938-40
2011-13
1951-54
1945-46
2020-pr.
2004-08
2014-18
1908-10
1959-62
1946-48
1955-59
1969-72
1994-96
1955-59
1928-30
1959-62
1911-12
1953-54
1933-34
1954-55
1989-90
2003-06
1966-69
1935-36
1933-34
1967-68
1916-17
1989-93
1931-33

1990-94
1982-84
1944-46
1945-49
2006-10
1944-45
1982-86
1949-50
1957-61

1944-45
1966-69
1919-21
1966-69
1949-50
1976-78

Pp

Parker, Sheldon 1972-75
Patrick, Tom 1931-32
Paulhus Gosselin, Max 2005-09
Peabody, Bruce 1930-33
Peabody, Maurice 1935-37
Pearson, Chris 1999-02
Pecorak, John 1970-73
Pecorak, T.Jay 1971-74
Peden, James 1909-10
Perkey, Connor 201217
Perkey, Rich 1976-80
Peters, George 1942-43, 194547
Peters, Tom 1942-43
Pharr, Walter 1907-08
Pickens, Bob 1966-68
Pierce, Billy 1968-71
Piercy, Gifford 1978-79
Pollock, Bill 1982-83
Poole, Dave 1947-48
Postma, Duncan 1968-71
Postma, Jan 1967-70
Powell, Roger 1954-55
Powell, Jay 1972-76
Powers, Preston “Rock” 1974-75
Price, Julian 1921-22
Price, Philip 1916-17
Price, William 1908-09
Pritchett, Carl 1927-30
Pritchett, KiShawn 2016-20
Proctor, Bill 1950-51
Proctor, James 1928-31
Prospere, Peyton 1971-72
Q
Query, Hugh q 1908-09

Quick, Clifford

Ramm, Casey
Reams, Scotty
Redmond, Hight
Reese, Algernon
Regen, Jon

Reid, Lawrence
Reigel, Ernie
Reigel, Rusty
Reigel, Will
Reinhardt, James
Riazzi, Patrick
Rice, Jim
Richards, Jason
Richards, Johnny

1935-37

.......

1979-80
1952-53
1957-59
1913-16
1953-54
1935-38
1976-80
2014-18
2008-12
1935-36
1984-86
1975-76
2004-08
1948-49
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ALL-TIME ROSTER

Ringer, Howard 1981-82 | Stelzer, Ron 1968-71 | White, Ed 1942-43, 1945-47
Rixey, Eppa 1972-76 | Stewart, Eddie 1956-60 | White, Locke 1909-13
Roberts, William 1919-21 | Stone, Ronnie 1963-66 | White, Locke 1976-77
Robinson, Bill 1945-46 | Streibich, Charles 1919-20 | White, Tommy 1962-63
Roddey, Bo 1947-50 | Strickland, Darry 1987-91 | Wilder, Bruce 1957-59
Rogers, Ansell 1933-34 | Strong, Lester 1969-71 | Williams, Bobby 1940-41
Romefelt, Birchie 1919-20 | Sullivan, Brian 2012-16 | Williams, Brandon 1992-96
Ross, Courtney 1932-34 | Summers, Puff 2001-04 | Williams, Matt 2014-16
Rossiter, Steve 2005-10 | Sumwalt, Mark 1974-78 | Williams, Mike 1946-49
Rowan, Brian 1978-80, 1981-83 | Sumwalt, Rollie 1970-71 | Williams, Pat 1941-43, 1946-47
Rucker, Derek 1984-88 | Sutter, Joe 1970-72 | Wilson, Adrian 1975-76
Rupp, Terry 1984-85 Tt Wilson, Ben 1925-29
Rusk, Dean 1928-31 Wilson, Kenny 1980-84
Rybiski, Paul 1988-92 | Tanner, Anthony 1983-87 | wilson, Robert 1930-32
Taylor, George 1938-40 | wilson, Rich 1979-83
Teague, Barry 1962-65 | Windham, Cole 1933-34
Thomas, James 1937-40 | Winters, Brendan 2002-06
Thoni, Will 2013-14 Wolfe, Ted 1982-86
Tice, John 1936-39 | Wood, Albert 1914-16
Todd, Carter 1976-79 | Wynter, Malcolm 2016-20
Ton, Ali 1995-99
Sander, Thomas 2004-08 | Tonella, Fernando 1999-02 Yy
Sapp, Henry 1923-24 | Tormey, Clay 2010-14 | Yarborough, T. 1939-42, 1945-46
Scarborough, Alfred 1944-45 | Trammell, Ed 1961-62 | Yearwood, Herman 1935-36
Schenck, John 1920-21 | Tribus, Cliff 1979-83 | Yeaton, Ed 1972-74
Schenck, Lewis 1918-21 | Trusgnich, Steve 1973-74 | Yelverton, Hugh 1932-34
Schmitt, Jay 1986-90 | Tull, Charles 1909-10 | Young, Archibald 1916-17
Schmitt, Mike 2007-08 | Turk, Bob 1949-52 | Youngdale, Tom 1965-68
Scott, Todd 1985-87 | Turner, Brian 1998-00 | Younger, William 1915-16
Seidel, Dick 1986-89 | Turner, John 1907-08 _ ,
Sellers, Bill 1985-89 VV
Severinghaus, Jeff 2002-04 Vance, Allen 1950-51
Shaw, Dave 1954-57 :
Shepard. A H 1928-30 Vander Griend, Bob 1971-74
epard, A1, " | Verlin, Tom 1972-76
Sherrill, John 1944-45
Shields, Chris 1993-94 )
Shinn, Bill 1957-61 Zimmerman, Jason 1990-94
Shore, Richard 1938-40
Simpson, John 1925-27
Simpson, William 1944-45
Sinnock, Scott 1966-67
Smith, James 1990-2 1 s gner, dack 1932-33
Smith, Ralph 1944-45
) Wagner, Paul 1971-74
Snyder, Dick 1963-66
. Walker, Bob 1914-16
Sommerville, Thomas 1913-15
. Walker, Brad 1977-78
Sorensen, Eric 1978-79
) : Walker, Gaylord 1954-55
Sorrentino, Mike 1971-74
) Wall, John 1944-45
Spain, George 1991-95 N
Spann. Mik 1966-68 Walton, Birchie 1920-21
pann, ke Watkins, Jordan 2014-18
Spears, Llew 1954-58
Wayman, Jack 1941-43
Spencer, Dave 1940-42
Weaver, Frank 1959-60
Sprunt, Alexander 1910-14 -
Suire. Phi 1964-66 Webber, Christian 1944-45
qure, Weeks, Edson 1951-54
St. Clair, Barry 1964-65 )
Weeks, Richard 1954-57
Stafford, John 1957-59
Wells, Alfred 1953-54
Staley, Thomas 1922-25
Westmoreland, Trent 1981-82
Stallworth, Jerry 1973-77 White. Damion 2001-02
Stec, Chris 1994-98 ’
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ALL-AMERICANS

GEORGE CHEEK
1946-49

1949 Helms Foundation (3rd)

George “Buddy” Cheek excelled
in two sports — football and
basketball — at Davidson
College and was instrumental in
one of the Wildcats’ most suc-
cessful basketball eras. He led Davidson to records of
17-8, 19-9, and 18-8 (54-25) in his three seasons with
the Wildcats. Cheek was the first Davidson player to
score 1,000 points in his career (including a freshman
season at Tulane). He was an all-state and All-South-
ern Conference selection as a center in basketball
and a third team Helms Foundation All-America
\_selection in 1949.

N

FRED HETZEL N

1962-65

1963 - Helms Foundation, Converse
Yearbook (2nd); 1964 - Consensus
All-America (2nd), Converse Yearbook

(1st), Helms Foundation; 1965 - Con-
sensus All-America (1st)

Davidson'’s first three-time
All-American, Fred Hetzel led Davidson’s basketball
rebirth in the mid-1960s under Lefty Driesell. The three-
time Southern Conference Player of the Year helped
Davidson to its first national ranking. The center from
Washington, D.C., finished his career as Davidson's all-
time leader in points (2,032) and rebounds (1,111). He
was an inaugural inductee into the Davidson Athletics
J

DICK SNYDER N

1963-66
1966 - Consensus All-America (2nd),

USBWA (1st), Converse Yearbook (1st),
The Sporting News (1st)

Following in Hetzel's footsteps,
Snyder was the Southern
Conference Player of the Year
and an All-America selection in his senior season.
Snyder had a jump shot that one writer described
as “softer than a Carolina sunrise.” Snyder’s sweet
jumper allowed him to score 1,693 points in his career
while averaging 26.9 per game during his All-Amer-
ican season. Considered the best defensive player
ever under Coach Lefty Driesell, Snyder was inducted
into the Davidson Athletics Hall of Fame with Hetzel
J

\Hall of Fame in 1989-90.

MIKE MALOY

1967-70

1968 - Converse Yearbook (2nd);
1969 - Consensus All-America (2nd),
USBWA (1st), Converse Yearbook

| (1st); 1970 - The Sporting News (2nd),
Converse Yearbook (2nd), AP (3rd),
UPI (3rd), NABC (3rd), Basketball
News (3rd)

A three-time All-America selection, Maloy led David-
son to three straight Conference titles and as many
trips to the NCAA Tournament. Maloy'’s teams were a
win away from the Final Four two years in a row but
lost each time to North Carolina. He is Davidson’s
all-time leading rebounder and 11th leading scorer. He
was a three-time All-SoCon selection and the league’s
Player of the Year in 1969 and 1970.

/

@ 1989-90.
\

JOHN GERDY
1975-79

1979 Helms Foundation

Gerdy finished his career as
Davidson’s all-time leading
scorer with 2,483 points.

In 1979, he was named
Southern Conference Athlete of the Year and listed
as a Helms Foundation All-American. He earned
All-SoCon accolades in three straight seasons, from
1977-79. Gerdy is one of five Wildcats to break the
2,000-point barrier and ranks fourth on the Southern
Conference all-time scoring chart. Gerdy was induct-
ed into the Davidson Hall of Fame in 1994-95.

- J

STEPHEN CURRY h

2006-09

2008 - Consensus All-America (2nd)
2009 - Consensus All-America (1st)

The school’s and SoCon'’s all-
time leading scorer with 2,635
points, Curry was selected sev-
enth by the Golden State Warriors in the 2009 NBA
Draft. At the time, he ranked 25th in all-time NCAA Di-
vision | scoring, and his 414 career 3-pointers ranked
fourth. In 2007-08, he set the NCAA single-season
3-point record with 162 while leading the ‘Cats to the
Midwest Regional Final and earning Most Outstanding
Player honors. In 2008-09, he led the nation in scoring

(28.6 ppg) earning consensus first-team All-America.
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ALL-AMERICANS / ACADEMIC ALL-AMERICANS

Brandon Williams
1996

4 - iy =
Brendan Winters ) y Jake Cohen
2005 & ‘ 2013

?n raciN

1 i \ A - v
Tyler Kalinoski Peyton Aldridge Jon Axel Gudmundsson
2015 2018 ‘ 2019

: A U\ ¥RV ALY
Dick Snyder Duncan Postm Todd Haynes
1965 | _1970 4 1981

24 e |
. 3 ~ |
Cliff Tribus I Derek Rucke JP Kuhlman
1982 { 1987 / 2012
ZIAVTTTSIN | S A 1
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‘CATS IN THE NBA

DAVIDSON DRAFT PICKS
NAME RD. (OVERALL) YEAR TEAM
Fred Hetzel 1(1) 1965 San Francisco Warriors
Don Davidson 5 (44) 1965 Boston Celtics
Dick Snyder 2(14) 1966 St. Louis Hawks
Rodney Knowles 6 (77) 1968 Phoenix Suns
Tom Youngdale 14 (181) 1968 Phoenix Suns
Wayne Huckel 16 (195) 1969 Phoenix Suns
Doug Cook 2(22) 1970 Cincinnati Royals
Jerry Kroll 6 (98) 1970 Los Angeles Lakers
Mike Maloy 10 (157) 1970 Boston Celtics
Bryan Adrian 5(77) 1972 Boston Celtics
John Falconi 9(153) 1974 Buffalo Braves
John Gerdy 3(51) 1979 New Jersey Nets
Todd Haynes 8 (168) 1981 San Diego Clippers
Cliff Tribus 8 (175) 1983 Denver Nuggets
Stephen Curry 1(7) 2009 Golden State Warriors
DAVIDSON PLAYERS IN THE NBA
NAME YEARS TEAM
Stephen Curry 2009-Pr. Golden State Warriors
Brandon Williams 1997-98 Golden State Warriors
1998-99 San Antonio Spurs
1999-00 Atlanta Hawks
2002-03 Atlanta Hawks
Dick Snyder 1966-68 St. Louis Hawks
1968-69 Phoenix Suns
1969-70 Phoenix Suns, Seattle Supersonics
1970-74 Seattle Supersonics
1974-78 Cleveland Cavaliers
1978-79 Seattle Supersonics
Rodney Knowles 1968-69 Phoenix Suns
Fred Hetzel 1965-68 San Francisco Warriors
1968-69 Milwaukee Bucks, Cincinnati Royals
1969-70 Philadelphia 76ers
1970-71 Los Angeles Lakers



TEAM AWARDS

JOHN M. BELK MVP

Joe Markee

Bill Jarman

Fred Hetzel

Fred Hetzel

Fred Hetzel

Dick Snyder
Rodney Knowles
Dave Moser
Dave Moser
Mike Maloy

Joe Sutter

Joe Sutter

John Falconi
Greg Dunn

Greg Dunn

Jay Powell

John Gerdy

John Gerdy

John Gerdy

Rich DiBenedetto
Todd Haynes
Jamie Hall

Kenny Wilson
Kenny Wilson
Gerry Born, Derek Rucker
Gerry Born
Derek Rucker
Derek Rucker, Jeff Himes
Bruce Elder

Alan Hunter
Detlef Musch
Janko Narat
Detlef Musch
Janko Narat
George Spain
Brandon Williams
Narcisse Ewodo
Mark Donnelly
Landry Kosmalski
Landry Kosmalski
Stephen Marshall
Wayne Bernard
Michael Bree, Emeka Erege
Wayne Bernard
Brendan Winters
Brendan Winters
Brendan Winters
Stephen Curry
Stephen Curry
Stephen Curry
JP Kuhiman

JP Kuhiman
De’Mon Brooks
Jake Cohen
De’Mon Brooks
Tyler Kalinoski
Jack Gibbs

1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016

Jack Gibbs 2017
Peyton Aldridge 2018
Jon Axel Gudmundsson 2019
Jon Axel Gudmundsson 2020
Kellan Grady 2020
Kellan Grady 2021
D.G. MARTIN AWARD
Billy Pierce 1971
John Pecorak 1972
John Pecorak 1973
Jay Schmitt 1990
Paul Drobnitch 1991
Sterling Freeman 1992
Jason Zimmerman 1993
Quinn Harwood 1994
Narcisse Ewodo 1995
Narcisse Ewodo 1996
Mark Donnelly 1997
Billy Armstrong 1998
Ali Ton 1999
Michael Bree 2000
Peter Anderer 2001
Peter Anderer 2002
Peter Anderer 2003
Matt McKillop 2004
Conor Grace 2005
Matt McKillop 2006
Jason Richards 2007
Jason Richards 2008
Max Paulhus Gosselin 2009
Brendan McKillop 2010
Brendan McKillop 201
JP Kuhlman 2012
JP Kuhlman 2013
Tyler Kalinoski 2014
Peyton Aldridge 2015
Peyton Aldridge 2016
Peyton Aldridge 2017
Rusty Reigel 2018
Carter Collins 2019
Bates Jones 2020
Michael Jones 2021
MCLEOD DEFENSE AWARD
D.G. Martin, Jr. 1962
Barry Teague 1963
Don Davidson 1964
Dick Snyder 1965
Bobby Lane 1966
Mike O'Neill 1967
Dave Moser 1968
Mike Maloy 1969
Mike Maloy 1970
Duncan Postma, Steve Kirley 1971
T.Jay Pecorak 1972
T.Jay Pecorak 1973
T.Jay Pecorak 1974

No award

Jim Rice

Marvin Lively
Ernie Reigel
Rich Perkey
Jamie Hall
Jamie Hall

John Carroll
Richard Wilson
Ken Niebuhr
Jeff Himes
Chris Heineman
Chris Heineman
Alan Hunter
Alan Hunter
Darry Strickland
James Marsh
Paul Drobnitch
J.D. Heuer

Jeff Anderson
Quinn Harwood
Mark Donnelly
Landry Kosmalski
Ben Ebong
Chris Pearson
Chris Pearson
Conor Grace'
Luka Brajkovic

WILDCAT AWARD
Logan Kosmalski
Logan Kosmalski
Thomas Sander
Thomas Sander
Thomas Sander
Andrew Lovedale
Steve Rossiter
Jake Cohen
Jake Cohen
Nik Cochran’
Tom Droney
Brian Sullivan
Brian Sullivan
Jon Axel Gudmundsson
Jon Axel Gudmundsson
KiShawn Pritchett
Nelson Boachie-Yiadom
Hyunjung Lee

1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982
1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991
1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
2001
2002
2003
2021

2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012
2013
2014
2015
2016
2017
2018
2019
2020
2021

Award for defensive and rebounding efforts
" Presented to the player that best exempli-
fied the Code of Davidson Basketball which is

Trust, Care and Commitment
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HONORS / AWARDS

SOCON HALL OF FAME

Fred Hetzel.............. inducted 2010

Lefty Driesell. . . . .inducted 2011

Stephen Curry ........... inducted 2016

SOCON ATHLETE OF THE YEAR

Whit Cobb .................. ... 1950

Fred Hetzel..................... 1965

Dick Snyder .................... 1966

JohnGerdy. ....................

Stephen Curry . .

De’'Mon Brooks. ................. 2014

SOCON COACH OF THE YEAR

Lefty Driesell. ......... 1963, 1964, 1966

Terry Holland ......... 1970. 1971, 1972

Bob McKillop. ... ... 19941, 1996', 19972,
2002°, 2005', 2007, 2008, 20122, 20132

A-10 COACH OF THE YEAR

Bob McKillop. . .................. 2015

SOCON PLAYER OF THE YEAR

Fred Hetzel...........

Dick Snyder .

Mike Maloy . . ..............

Brendan Winters. ............... 2005'

Stephen Curry ... ...2008", 2009

De’Mon Brooks. ...20122, 20141

Jake Cohen .............. 2012°,2013"

A-10 PLAYER OF THE YEAR

Tyler Kalinoski .................. 2015

Peyton Aldridge ................. 2018

Jon Axel Gudmundsson . .......... 2019

SOCON FRESHMAN

OF THE YEAR

Jamie Hall 19793

Landry Kosmalski............... 1997

Stephen Curry ................. 2007"

JPKuhiman ................... 20102

JakeCohen ................... 2010°

Media Association and SoCon Coaches
SoCon Coaches ~ *Media Association

A-10 FRESHMAN OF THE YEAR

Kellan Grady. ................... 2018
DEF. PLAYER OF THE YEAR

Max Paulhus Gosselin ............ 2009
SOCON TOURNAMENT MVP

Tommy Peters................... 1943
Fred Hetzel................ 1964, 1965
Dick Snyder .................... 1966
Mike Maloy .. ................... 1968
Doug Cook . . ... 1969, 1970
GerryBorn . ... 1986
Derek Rucker................... 1987
BenEbong................... . 1998
Peter Anderer................... 2002
Brendan Winters. ................ 2006
Stephen Curry ... ....2007, 2008
De’'Mon Brooks. ............ 2012, 2013

A-10 TOURNAMENT MVP
Peyton Aldridge ................. 2018
NCAATOURNEY ALL-REGIONAL
Mike Maloy (East). ............... 1968
Mike Maloy (East). ............... 1969
Doug Cook (East)................ 1969
Stephen Curry (Midwest) ......... 2008*
Jason Richards (Midwest) ......... 2008
* Most Outstanding Player
FIRST-TEAM SOCON
Tommy Peters................... 1943
George “Buddy” Cheek. ........... 1947
Hobby Cobb . ................... 1956
Fred Hetzel.................. 1963-65
Dick Snyder ................. 1965-66
Rodney Knowles. ................ 1967
Mike Maloy . ................. 1968-70
JerryKroll ... 1969
BryanAdrian.................... 1970
Doug Cook . ....ovviviiiin 1970
JoeSutter ... 1971-72
John Falconi................. 1972-73
GregDunn ... 1974
JohnGerdy. ................. 1977-79
Rich DiBenedetto . ............... 1980
Todd Haynes. ................... 1981
Cliff Tribus ................... .. 1982
Kenny Wilson . ............... 1983-84
Derek Rucker................ 1986-88
JeffHimes ..................... 1988
JankoNarat ................... 1994
Brandon Williams . ......... 19942, 1996'
Quinn Harwood. .. .............. 1996'
Narcisse Ewodo . ............... 19972
Mark Donnelly. . ............ 19972, ‘98"
Landry Kosmalski. . ........ 19992 20002
AliTon ... 19992
Stephen Marshall . .............. 2000'
Chris Pearson. ................. 20022
Wayne Bernard. . ............... 2003?
Brendan Winters. ............. 2004-06"
Logan Kosmalski ............... 2005?
lanJohnson ................ ... 2006"
Stephen Curry ............... 2007-09'
Jason Richards. ............ 20072, 08!
Andrew Lovedale ............... 2009?
De’Mon Brooks. ........... 2012'-2014"
Jake Cohen .............. 2012',2013'

Media Association and SoCon Coaches
?SoCon Coaches ~ *Media Association

FIRST-TEAM ATLANTIC 10

Tyler Kalinoski .................. 2015
Jack Gibbs ................ 2016, 2017
Peyton Aldridge ................. 2018
Kellan Grady. .............. 2019, 2021
Jon Axel Gudmundsson........... 2019
SECOND-TEAM SOCON

George “Buddy” Cheek. ........... 1949
BillJarman.................. 1962-63
TerryHolland ................... 1964
Don Davidson................... 1965
Barry Teague ................... 1965
Rodney Knowles. ................ 1966

Wayne Huckel. . .............. 1967-68
Doug Cook . . ... 1968-69
Dave Moser .................... 1969
JerryKroll ... o 1970
Eric Minkin . . ... 1971-72
GregDunn ................ 1973, 1975
Mike Sorrentino ................. 1974
Rich DiBenedetto . ............... 1981
Cliff Tribus . .................... 1983
Derek Rucker................... 1985
GerryBorn . ... 1986
JeffHimes ..................... 1987
Brandon Williams . ............... 1994
ChrisAlpert. .................... 1996
Narcisse Ewodo . ................ 1997
Landry Kosmalski............. 1999-00
AiTon ..o 1999
Chris Pearson. .................. 2002
Wayne Bernard. . ................ 2003
Logan Kosmalski ................ 2005
JasonRichards. ................. 2007
Thomas Sander ................. 2007
Andrew Lovedale ................ 2009
Brian Sullivan................... 2014
SECOND-TEAM ATLANTIC 10

Jack Gibbs . ... 2015
Brian Sullivan................... 2015
Peyton Aldridge ................. 2017
Kellan Grady. .............. 2018, 2020
THIRD-TEAM SOCON

Kenny Grant....................
Thomas Sander .

Nik Cochran ...............

Tyler Kalinoski ..................

Jon Axel Gudmundsson . .......... 2020
SOCON ALL-FRESHMAN

Tommy Peters. .................. 1943
ChrisDodds . ...............o... 1978
Rich DiBenedetto . . .............. 1978
JamieHall ..................... 1979
John Gullickson . ................ 1981
JimMcConkey .................. 1983
Chris Heineman .. ............... 1984
JeffHimes .....................
Derek Rucker

Jay Schmitt. .

Chris Alpert. . ...................
RayMinlend ....................

Landry Kosmalski................ 1997
Wayne Bernard. . ................ 2000
lanJohnson ..................L 2003
Brendan Winters. ................ 2003
Stephen Curry ... 2007
JPKuhiman ................... 2010
JakeCohen ................... 2010
Jack Gibbs . ... 20102

Media Association and SoCon Coaches
2SoCon Coaches ~*Media Association
*Media association began selecting an

All-Freshman Team in 2008




HONORS / AWARDS

ATLANTIC 10 ALL-FRESHMAN

Peyton Aldridge

Kellan Grady. . ...
Hyunjunglee...................
SOCON ALL-TOURNAMENT

Tommy Peters................... 1943
JmLowry ... 1944*
Buddy Cheek .................. 1948*
BillJarman..................... 1963
FredHetzel.................. 1963-65
BarryTeague .................. 1963*
Don Davidson. . ................ 1964*
Dick Snyder ................ 1965*, '66
Rodney Knowles. ............ 1966, '67*
BobbylLane ................... 1966*
Tom Youngdale. ................ 1966*
Wayne Huckel........... 1967, '68*, '69*
Mike Maloy . ................. 1968-70
Doug Cook . . ... 196869, '70
Jerry Kroll .. ... 1968769, '70
DaveMoser ................. 1968-69*
BryanAdrian................... 1970*
JoeSutter ... 1971
John Falconi................... 1972*
Greg Dunn ..

Mike Sorrentino . .
Larry Horowitz . ..
Jamie Hall .. ..
Cliff Tribus . .
GerryBorn . . ...
Anthony Tanner . .
Derek Rucker................
JeffHimes .....................
Janko Narat . .. ..
Brandon Williams .
Quinn Harwood. . ................
Chris Alpert. ...................
Landry Kosmalski. .

Mark Donnelly. . . .
BenEbong.....................
Stephen Marshall
Ali Ton
Wayne Bernard.
Peter Anderer . .
Chris Pearson. .
Emeka Erege . . ..
Brendan Winters. .

lan Johnson . ..

Matt McKillop . .

Stephen Curry ...

JasonRichards. .............. 2007-08
Thomas Sander ................ 2008*
Stephen Curry ................. 2009*
De’'Mon Brooks. ................. 2012
JakeCohen .................... 2012
JPKuhiman .................... 2012
De’'Mon Brooks. ................. 2013
Nik Cochran . .................. 2013*
JakeCohen ............. ... ... 2013
JPKuhlman ................... 2013*
De’'Mon Brooks. ................. 2014

* Second Team

A-10 ALL-TOURNAMENT
Jack Gibbs . ... 2017
PeytonAldridge ................. 2018
Kellan Grady. ................... 2018
SOCON PLAYER OF THE WEEK
1968-69 Mike O'Neil ........... Wk 7
1969-70  BryanAdrian ........ Wk 4,9
Doug Cook. ........... Wk 6
Mike Maloy. . .......... Wk 7
1970-71  Joe Sutter ......... Wk 2,10
Steve Kirley ........... Wk 5
1971-72  John Falconi ........ Wk 2,6
Joe Sutter ............ Wk 3
1972-73  TJ.Pecorak........... Wk 3
1973-74  JohnFalconi .......... Wk 3
1974-75  Larry Horowitz . . ....... Wk 1
1976-77 JohnGerdy ........... Wk 9
1977-78  ChrisDodds........... Wk 1
John Gerdy ......... Wk 4, 6
1978-79  JohnGerdy ........ Wk 8, 11
1979-80  Rich DiBenedetto. . .. ... Wk 1
1980-81 Todd Haynes ........ Wk 2,5
Rich DiBenedetto. . . . . .. Wk 6
1981-82  Cliff Tribus ......... Wk 4, 12

Kenny Wilson. ......... Wk 2
Cliff Tribus . ........... Wk 5
Kenny Wilson. ......... Wk 5
Derek Rucker. ......... Wk 7
JeffHimes ............ Wk 3
Derek Rucker. ......... Wk 6
Chris Heineman. ... ... Wk 9
Derek Rucker. ......... Wk 6
Detlef Musch ... ... Wk 7,12
Brandon Williams. . .. ... Wk 1
Quinn Harwood . . .. .. .. Wk 4
Narcisse Ewodo. . ... .. Wk 10
Stephen Marshall. . .. .. Wk 11
Stephen Marshall. . . . .. Wk 11
Chris Pearson ......... Wk 7
Wayne Bernard .. ... ... Wk 8
Brendan Winters .. .. .. Wk 11
Conor Grace ......... Wk 13
Brendan Winters . ... .. Wk 11
Brendan Winters . . . .. Wk 1,8
lan Johnson. ........ Nov. 29
Brendan Winters .. .. .. Dec. 6
Stephen Curry . .. ... Nov. 21,
............... Feb. 13 & 20
Thomas Sander-. .. ... . Dec. 5
Jason Richards . .. ... Dec. 19
2007-08  StephenCurry....... Dec. 3,
...... Jan. 28, Feb. 4,11 & 18
2008-09 StephenCurry...... Nov. 18,
..Nov. 25, Dec. 9 & 16, Jan. 20
..... Jan. 27, Feb. 3, March 3
2010-11  Brendan McKillop. . . . . Dec. 14
2011-12  JPKuhlman......... Nov. 29
Jake Cohen......... Dec. 6,
............... Jan. 10 & 17
Nik Cochran......... Dec. 20
2012-13  Jake Cohen........ Dec. 18,
................ Jan. 8 & 26
2013-14  De’Mon Brooks . . .. .. Jan. 21,
.................... Feb. 4

A-10 PLAYER OF THE WEEK
2014-15  Peyton Aldridge* . ... Nov. 24,

March 2
Dec. 8,

2015-16  Jack Gibbs. . . .Nov. 16, Dec. 7
........ Dec. 14, Jan. 11 & 18
Jack Gibbs. . . Nov. 21, Feb. 20
P. Aldridge . . . Dec. 26, Jan. 16

J.A. Gudmundsson® . . . Dec. 26

2016-17

2017-18  Peyton Aldridge . .. . .. Nov. 20
..Jan. 8 & 22, Feb. 19, March 5
Kellan Grady. .. ...... Nov. 13*

....Jan. 2* & 15* Feb. 5* & 26*
J.A. Gudmundsson . . . . Nov. 13

2018-19  Kellan Grady

Luke Frampton. . ... Dec. 17*
J.AA. Gudmundsson . . . . Feb. 25

2019-20 Hyunjung Lee....... Dec. 16%,
.................... Feb. 3*
2020-21  Kellan Grady. . . Dec. 7, Jan. 25
Sam Mennenga ........ Nov. 30*
* Rookie of the Week
SOCON PLAYER OF THE MONTH
2004-05 Brendan Winters ... .. .. Nov.
2005-06  Brendan Winters . ... ... Nov.
lan Johnson........... Dec.
2006-07  Stephen Curry .. ... Jan., Feb.

2007-08  StephenCurry. .. .. Nov.-Mar.
2008-09  StephenCurry. .. .. Nov.-Jan.
2011-12  JakeCohen............ Jan.
2012-13  De’'Mon Brooks . .. .. ... Nov.

Jake Cohen........... Feb.

Kellan Grady earned A-10 Player
i of the Week honors ten times
& during his career for the ‘Cats.




NATIONAL RANKINGS

IN THE POLLS
Year Poll
1963 AP
1964 AP
UPI
1965 AP
UPI
1966 AP
1968 AP
UPI
1969 AP
UPI
1970 AP
2008 AP
Coaches
2015 AP
Coaches
TEAM STATISTICS
Scoring Offense
1963-64 7th
1964-65 11th
1968-69 14th
1995-96 8th
2002-03 10th
2006-07 7th
2008-09 25th
2011-12 14th
2014-15 7th
Scoring Defense
1970-71 13th
Won-Loss Percentage
1967-68 7th
1968-69 4th
1995-96 11th
2006-07 6th
2007-08 14th
2008-09 17th
Scoring Margin
1963-64 T-1st (UCLA)
1964-65 2nd
1967-68 11th
1968-69 6th
1969-70 19th
1995-96 4th
2006-07 10th
2007-08 4th
2008-09 8th
2011-12 24th
2012-13 17th
2014-15 22nd

Rank
18th
10th
10th

6th
7th
16th
8th
9th
5th
3rd
15th
23rd
9th
24th
24th

89.3
88.5
87.1
84.3
80.7
81.3
77.8
77.9
79.0

66.3

828
.900
833
853
.806
a7

18.8
17.6
1.6
13.5
1.8
15.0
12.6
14.7
1.9
10.1
1.2

9.6

Rebounding Margin
2002-03
2005-06
2006-07
2011-12

3-Point FG Per Game
2002-03
2004-05
2005-06
2006-07
2007-08
2008-09
2009-10
2013-14
2014-15
2015-16
2017-18

Field Goal Percentage

1962-63
1963-64
1964-65
1965-66
1967-68
1973-74
1980-81
1995-96
2013-14

"Denotes NCAA Record at Time

8th
12th
14th
17th

3rd
8th
8th
7th
16th
12th
7th
23rd
2nd
16th
10th

7th
1st!
2nd
2nd
7th
9th
11th
25th
20th

Free Throw Percentage

1948-49
1962-63
1963-64
1965-66
1966-67
1971-72
1973-74
1978-79
1980-81
1984-85
1985-86
1993-94
2002-03
2005-06
201112
2012-13
2015-16
2017-18
2019-20

1st
9th
8th
5th
6th
11th
3rd
9th
3rd
2nd
4th
4th
4th
9th
15th
1st
12th
4th
24th

+6.8
+6.0
+6.5
+6.4

10.0

8.9
9.6

8.7
9.0

10.7
9.6
10.7

485
544
.509
512
494
.505
529
479
477

.710
144
.740
762
157
147
783
762
762
179
172
751
178
.761
762
.7195
.761
7198
762

81



NATIONAL RANKINGS

3-Point Field Goal Percentage

2002-03 2nd

2014-15 21st

Field Goal Percentage Defense

2001-02 4th

2002-03 12th

Assists Per Game

2002-03 10th

2005-06 3rd

2007-08 15th

2014-15 3rd

2017-18 16th

Least Turnovers Per Game

2007-08 15th

2012-13 16th

2017-18 3rd

Assists to Turnover Ratio

2007-08 2nd

2014-15 1st

2015-16 12th

2017-18 1st

Turnover Margin

2008-09 7th
INDIVIDUAL STATISTICS

Points Per Game

1962-63  Fred Hetzel 15th

1963-64  Fred Hetzel 12th

1964-65  Fred Hetzel 8th

1965-66  Dick Snyder 14th

1968-69  Mike Maloy 19th

1976-77  John Gerdy 17th

1977-78  John Gerdy 8th

1978-79  John Gerdy 6th

2006-07  Stephen Curry 9th

2007-08  Stephen Curry 4th

2008-09  Stephen Curry 1st

2015-16  Jack Gibbs T-6th

2016-17  Jack Gibbs 12th

2016-17  Peyton Aldridge 27th

2017-18  Peyton Aldridge 21st

Rebounding

1964-65  Fred Hetzel 16th

1968-69  Mike Maloy 20th

Field Goal Percentage

1963-64  Terry Holland 1st

1964-65  Fred Hetzel 6th

1965-66  Dick Snyder 12th

1973-74  Larry Horowitz 19th

1979-80  Rich DiBenedetto ~ 11th

1994-95  George Spain 2nd

1999-00  Stephen Marshall ~ 12th

417
.391

.380
397

17.0
18.3
171
171
16.7

1.8
10.9
9.5

1.44
1.81
1.48
1.75

4.9

235
27.3
26.5
26.9
24.6
23.2
25.8
26.7
215
259
28.6
235
221
20.5
212

14.8
14.3

631
580
563
576
620
671
593

3-Point Field Goal Percentage

2001-02  Peter Anderer
2004-05  Brendan Winters
3-Point Field goals Per Game
2006-07  Stephen Curry
2007-08  Stephen Curry
2008-09  Stephen Curry
Free Throw Percentage
1957-58  Semi Mintz
1968-69  Jerry Kroll
1985-86  Derek Rucker
1990-91  Jason Zimmerman
1992-93  Janko Narat
2007-08  Stephen Curry
2008-09  Stephen Curry
2010-11 Nik Cochran
2011-12  Nik Cochran
Jake Cohen
2012-13  Nik Cochran
Assists Per Game
1996-97  AliTon
1997-98  AliTon
1998-99  AliTon
2004-05  Kenny Grant
2005-06  Kenny Grant
2006-07  Jason Richards
2007-08  Jason Richards
2008-09  Stephen Curry
Steals Per Game
1998-99  AliTon
2008-09  Stephen Curry

Assist to Turnover Ratio
2009-10  Brendan McKillop

12th
13th

4th
2nd
5th

1st
13th
10th
13th
19th
9th
16th
24th
13th
20th

1st

9th
13th
3rd
23rd
5th
2nd
1st
24th

15th
13th

10th

454
434

36
4.5
3.8

.882
.862
.888
863
867
894
876
.881
.886
876
935

6.8
6.4

5.6
6.7

8.1
5.6

2.8
25

2.7

82



